DURECT CORP Form 8-K/A October 02, 2017

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 8-K/A

Current Report

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)

of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

October 2, 2017

Date of Report

September 26, 2017

(Date of earliest event reported)

DURECT CORPORATION

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware000-3161594-3297098(State or other jurisdiction of(Commission(I.R.S. Employerincorporation or organization)File Number)Identification No.)

Cupertino, CA 95014

10260 Bubb Road

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code)

Edgar Filing: DURECT CORP - Form 8-K/A

(408) 777-1417

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425) Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)) Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c)) Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§ 240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Explanatory note: The purpose of this amended Form 8-K is to correct the Item number for the Form 8-K which was filed earlier today.

Item 1.01 Entry Into a Material Definitive Agreement

On September 26, 2017, DURECT Corporation ("DURECT" or the "Company") entered into a Patent Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") with Indivior UK Limited ("Indivior"). Pursuant to the Agreement, DURECT has assigned to Indivior certain patents that may provide further intellectual property protection for RBP-7000, Indivior's investigational once-monthly injectable risperidone product for the treatment of schizophrenia. In consideration for such assignment, Indivior has made an upfront non-refundable payment to DURECT of \$12.5 million, and has also agreed to make an additional \$5 million payment to DURECT contingent upon the achievement of a regulatory milestone, as well as quarterly earn-out payments that are based on a single digit percentage of U.S. net sales for certain products covered by the assigned patent rights, including RBP-7000. The assigned patent rights include granted patents extending through at least 2026. DURECT also receives a non-exclusive right under the assigned patents to develop and commercialize certain risperidone-containing products and products that do not contain risperidone or buprenorphine. The agreement contains customary representations, warranties and indemnities of the parties.

Item 8.01 Other Events

The Company issued a press release announcing this event on October 2, 2017, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

99.1 Press Release of DURECT Corporation dated October 2, 2017

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

DURECT Corporation

Date: October 2, 2017 By: /s/ Matthew J. Hogan Matthew J. Hogan Chief Financial Officer